

Case No. 15-8016

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

WOODMAN'S FOOD MARKET, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

THE CLOROX COMPANY

-and-

THE CLOROX SALES COMPANY,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 14-CV-734-slc
The Honorable Magistrate Judge Stephen L. Crocker

**PLAINTIFF'S-RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS'-PETITIONERS' PETITION
FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 6th day of August, 2015.

Counsel of Record:

John A. Kassner
608) 661-3969 Direct
jkassner@vonbriesen.com
Phone: (608) 661-3969

Kraig A. Byron
(608) 661-3981 Direct
kbyron@vonbriesen.com
Phone: (608) 661-3981

VON BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C.
10 East Doty Street, Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent,
Woodman's Food Market, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. CLOROX DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL DIFFERENCE OF OPINION REGARDING THE ABILITY OF LARGE PACKS TO PROMOTE RETAIL SALES BY MERELY SAYING THAT A DIFFERENCE OF OPINION EXISTS.....	9
II. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS PRECLUDES THIS COURT FROM ENTERTAINING CLOROX’S INVITATION TO DISREGARD THE § 2(E) PROVISIONS OF ROBINSON- PATMAN.	13
III. CLOROX MISCHARACTERIZES THE RULING OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN AN EFFORT TO ESTABLISH A CONTESTABLE QUESTION OF LAW.....	14
IV. BECAUSE A REVERSAL OF EITHER OR BOTH OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS WILL NOT RESOLVE OTHER PENDING ISSUES BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT, THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CLOROX’S PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.CASES

<i>Ahrenholz v. Board of Trustees of University of Illinois</i> , 219 F.3d 674, 675 (7 th Cir. 2000)-----	7, 8
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found for Relief and De.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000, 1007 (7 th Cir. 2002)-----	11, 12
<i>Calvin v. Sheriff of Will County</i> , No. 03 C 3086, 2006 WL 1005141, *4 (N.D.Ill. Apr. 14, 2006)-----	12
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70539, 31 (N.D.Ill. Sept. 24, 2007)-----	12
<i>FTC v Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341, 88 S. Ct. 904, 19 L.Ed. 2d 1222 (1968)-----	passim
<i>FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 55, 69-70 (1959)-----	13
<i>Lewis v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 515, 534-35 (6 th Cir. 2004)-----	13
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Hinshaw & Culbertson</i> , No. 97 C 3079, 1997 WL 662530, at *2 (N.D.Ill. Oct.15, 1997)-----	12
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 94 C 920, 2003 WL 1989612, at *1 (N.D.Ill. Apr. 28, 2003)-----	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chilcott v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 4:09-CV-4018, 2013 WL 6797391, at *2 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2013)-----	12
<i>Village of Roxana v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 12-CV-577-JPG-PMF, 2014 WL 860157, at *3 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2014)-----	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. § 13(a)----- 4
 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 13(a), 13(d) and 13(e)----- 4
 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 13(d) and 13(e) -----3, 4
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ----- 6, 7, 8, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Trade Commission's Federal Regulation 16:
 Commercial Practices § 240.8 ----- 2

REGULATIONS

Robinson-Patman Act----- passim
 Robinson-Patnam Act 2(d) and 2(e) -----5, 8, 13
 Robinson-Patman Act § 2(e) ----- 8, 13
 Sherman Act § 1 ----- 18
